
 
 

 

 

COLERAIN TOWNSHIP ZONING COMMISSION 

Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, April 18, 2017 - 6:00 p.m. 

 

Colerain Township Government Complex 

4200 Springdale Road - Cincinnati, OH 45251 

 

 

1. Meeting called to order. 

Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll Call. 

 

2. Approval of Minutes:  March 21, 2017 meeting. 

  

3. Public Address:  None. 

  

4. Final Development Plan:  ZA2016-08 Raising Cane’s Chicken Fingers. 

  

5. Public Hearings:  None. 

  

6. Informal Concept Review:  None. 

     

7. Old Business:  None. 

 

8. New Business:  None. 

 

9. Administration: None. 

   

10. Announcements:   None. 

 

11. Next Meeting: May 16, 2017.  

 

12. Adjournment. 

 



 

            Final Development Plan 
       ZA2016-08 Raising Cane’s 

       9879 Colerain Avenue 
       April 18, 2017 

 
Prepared By: Jenna M. LeCount, AICP 

Director of Planning & Zoning 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY: 
 The applicant proposed to redevelop a portion of a previously existing Preliminary Development 
Plan by demolishing the existing Long John Silver’s fast food restaurant building and 
redeveloping the property for a new restaurant use.  The redevelopment area is approximately 1.3 
acres and includes the previously developed Valvoline Oil Change location immediately to the 
north of the proposed construction of the 3,392 SF Raising Cane’s building.  The proposed 
redevelopment portion of the existing Preliminary Development Plan was approximately 0.73 
acres.  The applicant is now requesting approval of the Final Development Plan for the 0.73 acre 
parcel located at 9879 Colerain Avenue. 
 
PROJECT HISTORY: 

• Approval of Zone Change (from B-2 and R-4 to PD-B) | Board of Trustees: September 11, 2007 
• Final Development Plan | Township Zoning Commission: Approved October 16, 2007 
• Preliminary Development Plan | Board of Trustees: Approved February 14, 2017 

  
SITE DESCRIPTION: 
The entire development includes two parcels of land totaling 1.3 acres.  The development 
currently contains an operating Valvoline Oil Change location and a vacant Long John Silver’s 
Restaurant.  The entire site is zoned PD-B Planned Use Business and sits at the entrance to the 
Stone Creek Towne Center PD-B district which is a major retail center for Colerain Township.  
 
The parcel proposed for Final Development Plan approval currently contains an outdated 2,300 
SF drive thru restaurant with approximately 33 parking spaces and a poor circulation pattern 
which includes an exit only access point measuring approximately 60 feet from the intersection of 
Haverkos Court and Colerain Avenue. The existing building measures an approximate 30 foot 
setback from the Colerain Avenue Right-of-Way.  The site contains one non-conforming free 
standing sign which is less than 3 feet from the Right-of-Way. 
 



 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: 
The applicant is proposing to construct a 3,392 SF Raising Canes drive thru restaurant location with 
parking, landscaping and signs.  The applicant is proposing to complete the sidewalk gaps found 
along Colerain Avenue and Haverkos Court. The overall impervious area of the site will be 
decreased and more landscaping will be added to the site. 
 
The Preliminary Development Plan for this site was approved in February 2017 and the details of 
that plan are replicated within this Final Development Plan proposal.  This includes 34 parking 
spaces located behind the building (from Colerain Avenue) with the building situated toward the 
front of the site.  The Preliminary Development Plan approval granted a variance from the Colerain 
Avenue front yard setback of 50 feet to 40 feet.  This was a miscalculation by staff and the setback 
variance should be at 35 feet from the Right-of-Way.  The proposed building location in the Final 
Development Plan is exactly the same as was proposed in the Preliminary Development Plan.  
 
CONFORMANCE WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 
The site is located within the Comprehensive Plan Character Area 5: Colerain Avenue, which is 
described by the Colerain Avenue vision statement as an area that will continue to see signs of 
reinvestment and redevelopment and will be a quality commercial corridor for the region.  It is 
the intention of the Township to take steps to work with property owners to help improve the 
curb appeal that will benefit both the value of property and the Township overall.  The 
Comprehensive Plan identified that curb appeal continues to be an issue for many who would 
like to see new, lower signage, more greenspace and landscaping and improved appearances in 
older buildings.  The Plan also notes that a key element in the future of Colerain Township will 
be encouraging the full redevelopment of underutilized sites and working with property owners 
to improve the appearance of their sites.  
 
In addition, the Comprehensive Plan map identifies the site as commercial, and land use 
guidelines for Colerain Avenue further identify the area as appropriate for general commercial 
and office uses.   The proposed redevelopment of this site is in conformance with the 
Comprehensive Plan.  
 
CONFORMANCE WITH ZONING RESOLUTION:   
The proposed Final Development Plan is in conformance with the conditions and variances granted 
during the Preliminary Development Plan and meets the minimum standards of the Colerain 
Township Zoning Resolution and the “PD-B” Planned Development Business District with the 
following exceptions: 

1. The Preliminary Development Plan approval indicated that the front yard setback 
along Colerain Avenue should be 40 feet.  The Final Development Plan application 
indicates that exact same building location as proposed in the Preliminary Development 
Plan approvals process which has a setback of 35 feet, not the 40 originally indicated by 
Staff.  

2. Section 12.9.4 Lighting Standards indicated that all outdoor lighting shall be designed, 
located, and mounted at heights of no greater than 12 feet above grade for non-cutoff 



 

lights and 24 feet above grade for cutoff lights.  The applicant’s photometric plan 
indicates six cutoff lights at a height of 27.5 feet above grade.   

3. Section 12.11.1 Architectural Standards indicates that all roof-based mechanical 
equipment, as well as vents, pipes, antennas, satellite dishes, and other roof penetration, 
shall be located on the rear elevations or screened with a parapet wall having a 3-
dimensional cornice treatment so as to have a minimal visual impact as seen from a 
public street. It appears that some rooftop mechanicals may not be screened from view 
of the public right-of-way by the parapet wall.   

4. Section 14.6.2 Landscape Island Locations indicates that landscape islands shall be 
located at the end of each parking row with a minimum size of 135 square feet for single 
loaded parking rows, and a minimum of 270 square feet for double loaded rows.  The 
applicant has indicated no landscape island where two rows of 5 spaces are located at the 
Haverkos Ct entrance to the site.  And two landscape islands for single row parking at a 
square footage of only 85 square feet each. 

5. Section 14.6.3 Planting Requirements indicates that planting shall be provided at a 
rate of 2 trees and 6 shrubs per 15 parking spaces or fraction thereof, each individual 
landscaped island shall include a minimum of 1 tree and 2 shrubs, trees should be of a 
variety to provide the shade canopy and have a clear trunk height of at least 6 feet.   

6. Section 14.4.4 Landscaping Materials indicates that shrubs and hedges should be at 
least 36 inches in height at the time of planting.  The applicant indicates varying heights 
that do not reach this minimum.  

7. Section 15.8.3 Signs Permitted in “PD-B” District indicates that wall signs may be 
permitted at a ratio of 1.0 SF for each lineal foot of building frontage, that the maximum 
height of any wall sign measured from the bottom of the sign to the top of the sign, shall 
be 4 feet in height, the total sign area of all wall signs on a single building frontage shall 
not exceed 150 SF, and buildings located on a corner lot may be permitted to have wall 
signs on each frontage.   
 The applicant has indicated signage totaling 144 SF on the East, Colerain Ave facing 

elevation of the building which measures 42 lineal feet in length.  This is achieved 
with two signs; one measures 32 SF above the main customer entryway and the 
second measures 112 SF with a height of 8 feet.  This is 102 SF above the total 
signage allowed for this elevation of the building 

 The applicant has indicated one 32 SF sign located on the South, Haverkos Ct facing 
elevation of the building where 96 SF would be allowed. 

 The applicant has indicated one 32 SF sign located on the North, non-Right-of-Way 
facing elevation of the building where no signage would be allowed because this 
elevation is not facing a Right-of-Way. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The proposed development generally integrates well into the planned district and surrounding retail 
destination.  The proposed Final Development Plan is in conformance with the design and intent of 
the approved Preliminary Development Plan.  The addition of a new, architectural pleasing building 
with landscaping, added green space, and less impervious surface helps to enhance the overall 
appearance of this location. 



 

RECOMMENDATION: 

APPROVAL subject to the following conditions and variances:  

Conditions: 

1. That the applicant comply with the lighting height restrictions described in Section 
12.9.4 Lighting Standards so that cutoff lighting not exceed 24 feet above grade.  

2. Section 12.11.1 Architectural Standards – that the applicant comply with the standards of 
the Roof Penetration and Equipment standards to screen from the public right-of-way. 

3. Section 14.4.4 Landscaping Materials – That the applicant comply with the standards of 
this section with respect to installation height of trees, shrubs, and hedges. 

4. Section 14.6.3 Planting Requirements – that the applicant comply with the standards of 
this section with respect to number and location of trees and shrubs within landscaped 
islands.  

5. Section 15.8.3 Signs – that the applicant comply with the maximum SF allowance for 
signage on the right-of-way facing elevations of the building. These two elevations would 
allow for a total of 106 SF of signage.  Each elevation drawing indicated a 32 SF sign, 
leaving 74 SF for an additional sign.  

Variances: 

1. That a variance be granted from Section 8.2 to allow for a front yard building setback of 
35 feet from the Colerain Avenue Right-of-Way.  

2. That a variance be granted from Section 14.6.2 and 14.6.3 to forego the landscape island 
requirement at the end of each parking row with a minimum size of 270 square feet for 
double loaded rows and to forego the planting requirements within this island.  

3. That a variance be granted from Section 14.6.2 to reduce the required square footage for 
landscape islands at the end of single loaded parking rows to 85 square feet.  

4. That a variance be granted from Section 15.8.3 to permit signs to be placed on multiple 
sides of the building including the North elevation of the building at 32 SF of signage 
area. 

5. That a variance be granted from Section 15.8.3 to permit a sign on the eastern elevation 
of the building with a height of greater than 4 feet.  

6. That a variance be granted from Section 15.8.3 to allow the combined allowable SF of 
signage for Right-of-Way facing building frontage to be used on either of the ROW 
facing facades (106 SF total signage for both sides of the building combined). 
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